Increase in Authorised Share Capital and consequential amendment to the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company:

Approved the increase in the authorised share capital of the Company from existing Rs. 7,00,00,00,000 
(Rupees Seven Hundred Crores Only) divided into 1,40,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Forty Crores) 
equity shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each to Rs. 9,00,00,00,000 (Rupees Nine Hundred Crores 
Only) divided into 1,80,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Eighty Crores) equity shares of Rs. 5 each and 
consequential amendment to the capital clause of the Memorandum of Association, subject to the 
receipt of necessary approvals including approval of the Shareholders of the Company and other 
regulatory / statutory approvals, as may be required, in this regard.

[...]

issuance. (“Share Swap”)

b. Issuance price 

Based on the valuation reports obtained by 
the Company under Regulation 163(3), 
Regulation 164(1) and Regulation 166A of 
the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the price per 
equity share of the Company is fixed at Rs. 
405.78 (Rupees Four Hundred Five and Paise 
Seventy Eight Only).

Allotted price (in case of convertibles): Not 
applicable. 

c. Number of investors: 4 (four)

iii. In case of convertibles - intimation on 
conversion of securities or on lapse of
the tenure of the instrument: Not 
applicable.

[...]

The acquisition of Sale Shares from the Selling Shareholders will be undertaken for an aggregate purchase 
consideration to be discharged as follows: 

(a) by way of issuance of up to 17,12,79,553 Equity Shares of the Company on preferential basis to the BBL Selling 
Shareholders (as detailed below) at a price of Rs. 405.78 (Rupees Four Hundred Five and Paise Seventy Eight 
Only) per Equity Share (“Swap Consideration”) (the “Preferential Issue”). 

(b) by way of cash remittance amounting to USD 400 million to Mylan Inc. for purchase of 14,36,69,382 Mylan Sale 
Shares (“Cash Consideration”); and